Taking into account the fact that the authorization for the authorized capital upper limit will expire in 2017, the Board of 
Directors has decided, at its meeting held today, with the unanimous vote of the present members;    

1) To increase the new authorized capital upper limit from TL 548,208,000.- (Five hundred and forty-eight million, two 

hundred and eight thousand Turkish Lira) to TL 1,920,000,000.- (one billion, nine hundred and twenty million Turkish 
Lira) to be effective between the years 2016 and 2020; 

2) Accordingly, to lodge necessary applications with the Capital Markets Board and the Ministry of Customs and Trade of 

the Republic of Turkey in order to amend article 7 of the articles of association, entitled Authorized Capital, in